
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Harland Kippax and Methley;

B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill

PREMIER BANQUETING SUITE - APPLICATION 
FOR THE GRANT OF A TEMPORARY EVENT 
NOTICE FOR PREMIER BANQUETING SUITE, 
STONEY ROCK LANE, BURMANTOFTS, 
LEEDS, LS9 7TZ

To receive the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration to advise Members of a 
Temporary Event Notice served under section 100 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (“The Act”) in respect of 
Premier Banqueting Suite, Stoney Rock Lane, 
Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ

(Report attached)

1 - 12

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 28th March 2017 

Subject:  Temporary event notice for Premier Banqueting Premier Banqueting, 
Stoney Rock Lane, Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report advises Members that a temporary event notice has been received and the 
Leeds City Council Environmental Protection Team have served an objection notice on the 
grounds of public nuisance. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to consider the temporary event 
notice and the objection notice. 
 
1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Members of a temporary event notice served under section 100 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") in respect of the above mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this notification due to the receipt of an 
objection notice from Environmental Protection Team. 

2 History of premises 

2.1 There is no premises licence in place for theses premises.  

 

 

Report author:  Mrs Emma White 

0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

3 The temporary event notice 

3.1 The proposed premises user is Miss Rachel Noble.  

3.2 A copy of the temporary event notice is attached at Appendix A.  

3.3 In summary the temporary event notice is for  

The sale by retail of alcohol , The provision of regulated entertainment  
 
Saturday 27th May 2017    12:00 - 23:59pm   
 
The capacity for the event is 250 persons.  

  
3.4 The location of the premises can be seen on the map at Appendix B. 

4 Representations 

4.1 West Yorkshire Police and LCC Environmental Protection Team have received a 
copy of the notice.  

4.2 Environmental Protection Team consider that allowing the premises to be used in 
the manner set out in the temporary event notice will undermine the prevention of 
public nuisance and have issued an objection notice. A copy of this is attached at 
Appendix C. 

5 Equality and diversity implications 

5.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

6 Options Available to Members 

6.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives: 

 Issue a counter notice against the event in order to prevent the event from 
taking place. 

 If the premises benefits from a premises licence, attach relevant conditions 
which are attached to that premises licence 

 Allow the event to take place 
 

6.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may only 
attach conditions that are present on the premises licence and are relevant to the 
activities stated on the temporary event notice. 

7 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix S

Hall

b

On licence

Sports Gro

Late night
refreshment

m

-his map is based upon the Ordinance Survey's digital data with the
rermission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her
/lajesty's Stationary Office

) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
nay lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

-eeds City Council O.S Licence No 1000019567
) Crown Copyright all rights reserved

M
Key

w
Off licence w Other

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Premier Banqueting Suite - Application for the grant of a Temporary Event Notice for Premier Banqueting Suite, 	Stoney Rock Lane, Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


FINAL minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 28th March, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and G Wilkinson

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – Councillor B Selby was elected Chair of the meeting

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

4 Late Items 
One formal late item of business was added to the agenda - a Temporary Event 
Notice for Safari Afrique - for an event proposed for 1st April 2017 which required 
urgent consideration by the Licensing Authority (minute 7 refers).

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

6 Premier Banqueting Suite - Application for the grant of a Temporary 
Event Notice for Premier Banqueting Suite, Stoney Rock Lane, Burmantofts, 
Leeds, LS9 7TZ  
This application was withdrawn prior to the hearing.

7 LATE ITEM - Temporary Event Notice for Safari Afrique, 32 - 34 
Assembly Street, Leeds 
The Sub Committee considered a Temporary Event Notice for Safari Afrique, 32-34 
Assembly Street, Leeds LS2 7DE, which was added to the agenda for the meeting 
as the event was proposed for 1st April 2017. As West Yorkshire Police had served 
an objection notice on the grounds of crime and disorder and public nuisance, the 
TEN required urgent consideration by the Licensing Authority.

Mr Merlin Halliday, the DPS and Head of Security at the premises attended the 
Hearing. He was later joined by Mr Alex Vuruku, a Director of the company. PC Cath 
Arkle represented West Yorkshire Police (WYP). 

Mr Halliday outlined his experience of working at the venue and stated that he had 
previously held a number of temporary events there without complaints or incident. 
He reported that his main point of contact regarding incidents/issues was with Sgt M 
Jackson of British Transport Police (BTP) as BTP had jurisdiction over the venue 
which was based in railway arches. Mr Halliday described recurring issues with 
groups of youths who congregated adjacent to the venue which he and local traffic 
wardens had attempted to deal with throughout the day and night.



FINAL minutes

Mr Halliday explained the TEN was needed to provide an additional two hours for an 
event planned for 1st April 2017 when a troupe of dancers from Italy would perform 
as well as the usual DJ set. The venue usually opened on Fridays and Saturdays 
until 03:30 hours; this TEN would allow them to stay open until 05:30 hours.

Mr Halliday responded to comments made in the objection notice and stated that he 
was not aware of all of the incidents referred to and could only deal with matters that 
were brought to his attention. In respect of the incident on 12 November 2016, Mr 
Halliday stated that he did remember it. He had been on the door at the time and 
was present when the police searched an individual who had been in the venue. He 
stated that the police did not recover a knife or any white powder from that person. 
However, the police chased another individual who had not been inside the venue 
and maybe the items were recovered then. In relation to noise complaints, he said 
that none had been brought to his attention.

During discussions about the nature of incidents, Mr Halliday confirmed that SIA 
registered doorstaff were employed at the venue, however currently there were no 
female doorstaff so a full search of female patrons could not be conducted; only bag 
searches.

PC Arkle then provided a history of crime and disorder and concerns regarding noise 
associated with the premises. PC Arkle acknowledged that there had been issues 
regarding communication between WYP and BTP, as the respective computer 
systems did not easily allow information sharing, however she assured Members that 
she had discussed this venue and this TEN with Sgt. Jackson. PC Arkle stated that 
the concerns about the premises were so serious that she was considering the 
grounds for a Review of the Premises Licence.

PC Arkle concluded that conditions on the licence for the TEN, should it be granted, 
would not be sufficient as they would not address the issues that already existed 
within the premises during its substantive hours of operation. She asked that the 
TEN application be rejected.

The Sub Committee carefully considered the Temporary Event Notice having regard 
to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Section 182 Guidance. Members 
noted the options available to them. It was a finely balanced decision. 
RESOLVED - To allow the Temporary Event Notice.

The Notice will be issued to the applicant by Leeds City Council’s Licensing 
Department. The event scheduled for 1st April 2017 at Safari Afrique will now take 
place. All conditions on the existing licence are to be repeated in full on the 
Temporary Event Notice.

Members wished to put on record their concern about the lack of a female SIA 
registered door person such that at the present time only bag searches are carried 
out for female customers. Members recommended that the applicant gave serious 
consideration to employing a female SIA door person for this temporary event.


